out in the section headed “Management Discussion and Analysis” in this annual report.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the Reporting Period, there was no change in the total share capital of the Company. As at the end of the Reporting

Period, the total share capital of the Company was 1,772,301,858 shares. Reference is made to the announcement of

the Company dated 27 March 2024 in relation to the completion of the H Share “Full Circulation” by the Company.

345,822,805 domestic shares of the Company were converted into H Shares on 27 March 2024 and listed on the Stock

Exchange on 28 March 2024. Upon the completion of the H Share “Full Circulation”, H Shares of the Company increased

by 345,822,805 shares and domestic shares decreased by 345,822,805 shares. The total number of issued shares of the

Company remained unchanged after the conversion. Details are as follows:

Immediately before completion

of the Conversion and Listing

Upon completion of the

Conversion and the Listing

Type of Shares

Number of

Shares

Percentage

of the total

number of

issued

shares of

the Company

Number of

Shares

Percentage

of the total

number of

issued

shares of

the Company

Domestic Shares 1,506,456,558 85.00% 1,160,633,753 65.49%

H Shares 265,845,300 15.00% 611,668,105 34.51%

Total 1,772,301,858 100% 1,772,301,858 100%

For details of the H Share “Full Circulation”, please refer to the relevant announcements of the Company dated 29 January

2024, 8 March 2024, 14 March 2024 and 27 March 2024. Movements in the share capital of the Company during the year

are set out in note 40 to the consolidated financial statements.

SUBSIDIARIES

Details of the Company’s subsidiaries are set out in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.

FINAL DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved not to recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2024.

CALB GROUP CO., LTD.70

Directors’ Report

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND PERFORMANCE